राजेश कुमार शर्मा RAJESH KUMAR SHARMA उप सचिव DEPUTY SECRETARY



उप-राष्ट्रपति सचिवालय VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARIAT नई दिल्ली / NEW DELHI-110001

No.VPS-18/01/2024(E)-Admn.

08th May, 2024

The Secretary
Industry, Energy, Labour
& Mining Department
Government of Maharashtra
3rd Floor, Main Building
Mantralaya
Mumbai - 32.

Sir.

An email representation dated 06th May, 2024 received from Shri Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja, L-1102/27, Shah Vasanji Pasu Chawl, (Nagrani Building), Haryanawala Lane, Station Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai - 400070, is forwarded herewith for appropriate attention/necessary action.

Action taken may kindly be communicated to representationist directly under intimation to this Secretariat.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Rajesh Kumar Sharma)

Encl: As Above

Copy to:

- 1. The Chairperson, Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, World Trade Centre, Centre No. 1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005.
- 2. Shri Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja, L-1102/27, Shah Vasanji Pasu Chawl, (Nagrani Building), Haryanawala Lane, Station Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai 400070. You are further requested to kindly contact the above mentioned addressee/authority for further clarific0ation/enquiry on this matter.

(Rajesh Kumar Sharma)

File

Requisition to permit protest for two hours on 18.05.2024, from Forenoon 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM or from Evening 04:00 to 06:00 PM before the District Collectorate insisting the Investigation Officer of Vigilance & Anti Corruption Dept, Kanniyakumari Detachment to register FIR against Mr. Byju Nizeth Paaul, (PAN: ANYPB9878L) Correspondent/ Secretary for Scott Christian College, Nagercoil for collecting bribe in the form of compulsory Building Fund of several crores of rupees from the professors of the Said College – reg

From: hubertson@gmail.com

Sat, May 04, 2024 10:19 AM

18 attachments

Subject: Requisition to permit protest for two hours on 18.05.2024, from

Forenoon 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM or from Evening 04:00 to 06:00 PM before the District Collectorate insisting the Investigation Officer of Vigilance & Anti Corruption Dept, Kanniyakumari Detachment to register FIR against Mr. Byju Nizeth Paaul, (PAN: ANYPB9878L) Correspondent/ Secretary for Scott Christian College, Nagercoil for collecting bribe in the form of compulsory Building Fund of several crores of rupees from the professors of the Said College - reg

To: csikkd@gmail.com, csisynod@gmail.com, synodcsi@gmail.com, archellaiah@yahoo.co.in, dineshlaw71@gmail.com, treasurercsi@churchofsouthindia.org, professorvimal@gmail.com, treasurercsisynod@churchofsouthindia.org, deputymoderatorcsi@gmail.com, csikkd@bsnl.in, reubenmark@hotmail.com, p jyothimani , cgmchennai32@gmail.com, Baskaran16959@gmail.com, ipbaskaran16959@gmail.com, spkkcamp@gmail.com, Supdt of Police Kanyakumari <spkki.tnpol@nic.in>, specialbranchkki@gmail.com, District

Collector Kanniyakumari <collrkkm@nic.in>, District Collector Kanniyakumari <collrkkm@tn.nic.in>, dro.tnkkm <dro.tnkkm@nic.in>, RDO Padmanabapuram rdopdm.tnkkm

<rdopdm.tnkkm@nic.in>, RDO NAGERCOIL

<rdongl.tnkkm@nic.in>, sho nesamanynagar

<sho.nesamanynagar@tncctns.gov.in>, adsp crkanyakumari

<adsp.crkanvakumari@tncctns.gov.in>, dsp nagerkoil

<dsp.nagerkoil@tncctns.gov.in>, pagkkm@gmail.com, Director

DVAC <dvac@nic.in>, JD, DVAC <jddvac.tnpol@nic.in>, DD,

DVAC <digdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, ADSP, Headquarters

<adsphqdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, DSP, V and AC, Headquarters

<dsphqdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, SP, Southern Range, DVAC

<spsrdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, DSP, V and AC, Kanniyakumari

<dspkkmdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, IGP, SIC, DVAC

<igpdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, SP, SIC, DVAC

<spsicdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, ADSP, V and AC, SIC

<adspsicdvac.tnpol@nic.in>, DSP, V and AC, SIC I

<dspsic1dvac.tnpol@nic.in>, DSP, V and AC, SIC II

<dspsic2dvac.tnpol@nic.in>, tndceoffice@gmail.com,

tndceoffice@yahoo.co.in, rjdcechennai@gmail.com,

kovairid18@gmail.com, rjdcemdu@gmail.com, rjdtry@yahoo.in,

rjdcetvli@yahoo.com, rjdtvli8@gmail.com, rjdvlr@gmail.com,

hrsec@tn.gov.in, hrnodal@tn.gov.in, minister hredu

<minister_hredu@tn.gov.in>, grievancecopytovc@gmail.com,

1 20r4

06-05-2024, 11:31

Presidents House <ddo-vps@nic.in>, Hurbi \$\takeenail.gov.in/h/printmessage?id=C:-19708&tz=Asia/Kolkat... <hurbi.shakeel@nic.in>, Pawan Singh Bist <pawan.singh@nic.in>, Sarita Chauhan <sarita.chauhan@nic.in>, pscell-vps@nic.in, Function Cell VPS <functioncell-vps@gov.in>, Sujeet Kumar <sujeet.k@ias.nic.in>, Rajesh Kumar Sharma <rajeshk.s@sansad.nic.in>, Ashish Anand <ashish.anand@nic.in>, vishu choudhary <vishu.choudhary@gov.in>, vpsectt <vpsectt@nic.in>, Chandan Deekshith Goli <chandangoli.edu@nic.in>, cpgramsdarpg <cpgrams-darpg@nic.in>, dgp@tncctns.gov.in, adqp lo <adgp.lo@tncctns.gov.in>, adgp admin <adgp.admin@tncctns.gov.in>, adqp hgrs <adgp.hqrs@tncctns.gov.in>, adgp welfare <adgp.welfare@tncctns.gov.in>, igp admin <igp.admin@tncctns.gov.in>, igp hgrs <igp.hqrs@tncctns.gov.in>, igp welfare <igp.welfare@tncctns.gov.in>, igp est <igp.est@tncctns.gov.in>, igp modern <igp.modern@tncctns.gov.in>, aig lo <aig.lo@tncctns.gov.in>, aig admin <aig.admin@tncctns.gov.in>, aig hgrs <aig.hqrs@tncctns.gov.in>, igp north <igp.north@tncctns.gov.in>, igp west <igp.west@tncctns.gov.in>, igp central <igp.central@tncctns.gov.in>, igp south <igp.south@tncctns.gov.in>, dig kpm <dig.kpm@tncctns.gov.in>, dig vpm <dig.vpm@tncctns.gov.in>, dig vlr <dig.vlr@tncctns.gov.in>, dig cbe <dig.cbe@tncctns.gov.in>, dig slm <dig.slm@tncctns.gov.in>, dig tri <dig.tri@tncctns.gov.in>, dig tnj <dig.tnj@tncctns.gov.in>, dig dgl <dig.dgl@tncctns.gov.in>, dig rmd <dig.rmd@tncctns.gov.in>, dig tin <dig.tin@tncctns.gov.in>, dig mdu <dig.mdu@tncctns.gov.in>, dgp@tn.gov.in, Police Head Quarters Tamil Nadu <phg@tn.nic.in>, adgp lo <adgp_lo@yahoo.com>, adaphars@gmail.com, igpwelfare@gmail.com, digtinrg@yahoo.co.in, adgpcbcid tnpol <adapcbcid.tnpol@nic.in>, SP SPECIAL UNIT CBCID <spsucbcid.tnpol@nic.in>, SP North Zone CBCID <spnzcbcid.tnpol@nic.in>, SP South Zone CBCID <spszcbcid.tnpol@nic.in>, Supt of Police Cyber Crime CBCID, Chennai <spcybercbcid.tnpol@nic.in>, adgpcrime@ymail.com, igpsahr@gmail.com, secbrhqrtn@gmail.com, sptnfpbchennai@gmail.com, mobdsp@yahoo.com, tnpwebcell@gmail.com, Principal Secretary Home GoMP <pshome@mp.gov.in>, Secretary A Home GoMP <secyhome@mp.gov.in>, Secretary Police Home GoMP <secyhomep@mp.gov.in>, Deputy Secretary Home

<unsecy.homeg@mp.gov.in>, Veera Rana <cs@mp.nic.in>, ngopukumar Gopukumar <gopukumar.ugc@gov.in>, O/o DS/

Dir(Admin) < diradmin@nic.in>, Dr. Jitendra Singh < mos-

<dysecy.homeb1@mp.gov.in>, Dr. R R Bhonsle <dysecy.homeb2@mp.gov.in>, Preeti Yadav

<dysecy.homeb3@mp.gov.in>, Bhagat Singh Kulesh

pp@nic.in>, Himanshu Sharma

<sharma.himanshu@ias.gov.in>, Office of Secretary, Personnel

Sub: "Requisition to permit protest for two hours on 18.05.2024, from Forenoon 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM or from Evening 04:00 to 06:00 PM before the District Collectorate insisting the Investigation Officer of Vigilance & Anti Corruption Dept, Kanniyakumari Detachment to register FIR against Mr. Byju Nizeth Paaul, (PAN: ANYPB9878L) Correspondent/ Secretary for Scott Christian College, Nagercoil for collecting bribe in the form of compulsory Building Fund of several crores of rupees from the professors of the Said College – reg"

Petition before
The Inspector of Police,
Nesamony Nagar Police Station,
Nagercoil 629001, Kanniyakumari District.

Petitioner:

Adv. T. Hubertson, Male/ aged 44 years, S/o Mr. A. Tom Wilson, Former Member of Diocese Executive Committee, CSI Kanniyakumari Diocese, 78, Kuttyadapuvilai, Karungal, PIN 629157, Kanniyakumari District. Mobile No. 9487355000.

Sir/ Madam,

Already myself and few other employees of Scott Christian College have raised complaints before the Investigation Officer/ Deputy Superintendent of Police for Vigilance & Anti Corruption Dept, Kanniyakumari Detachment to register FIR against the accused Mr. Byju Nizeth Paaul, Correspondent/ Secretary for the Government Aided Scott Christian (Autonomous) College, Nagercoil for forcibly collecting bribe by threat, in the form of compulsory Building Fund for several crores of rupees from the professors of the said College, with voice records and sufficient evidences forcing to pay Rs. 6,00,000/- per person. The Assistant Professors of the said college, who have refused to pay the bribe has been taken revenge by forbearing their Career Advancement Scheme (CAS) Promotions as per UGC Norms, by not signing the Proposals approved by the Screening Committee. Several complaints have been raised by the victimized Assistant Professors before the College Chairman, Rt. Rev. A. R. Chellaiah and other authorities under the Department of Higher Education and Directorate of Collegiate Education. So far, no action has been taken.

I have appeared before the office of the Deputy Superintendent of Police of Vigilance & Anti Corruption Dept, Kanniyakumari Detachment on 12.12.2023 for Enquiry and submitted a statement, which is enclosed herewith.

Mr. Byju Nizeth Paaul (PAN: ANYPB9878L) is a close aide of Mr. A. R. John Kingsley, IAS, a Madhya Pradhesh Cadre, Where Mr. A. R. John Kingsley is a Share Holder at Sl No. 3 with 100 shares as on 31.03.2023, in the company, "Malaiyil Plantations Private Limited" [CIN: U01122TN2011PTC079685]. Further, Mr. A. R. John Kingsley has been invited as the Chief Guest to lay the foundation stone on 04.11.2020 at Scott Christian College for the said Building Project without proper permission from Government/ Nagercoil City Corporation for an estimate of Rs. 6 Crores.

As the accused Byju Nizeth Paaul is a close associate of the said IAS Officer, no action has been taken in this regard. Hence, myself and the members of Church of South India, Kanniyakumari Diocese has decided to conduct a protest before the District Collectorate, which is our Constitutional Right under Article 19(1)(c), insisting the the Investigation Officer of Vigilance & Anti Corruption Dept, Kanniyakumari Detachment under the provisions of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and on the basis of the Order dated 27.04.2020 in Criminal Appeal No. 989/ 2018 passed by the Supreme Court of India, [Citation: SC (0417) 2020], on the case titled as State Of Gujarat Vs. Mansukhbhai

06-05-2024, 11:31

- CCTNS2.pdf
- 12.12.2023_Statement_Hubertson_Vigilance.pdf
- 04.11.2023_Private_Govt_Aided_Colleges_Bribery_BuidlingFund_Adv.Hubertson.pdf
 155 KB
- 01.11.2023_Circular_Admn Sec to Colleges_CSI_KK_Dicoese.pdf 909 KB
- 03.11.2023_Bishop_Admn_Secretary_CSI_KK_Diocese.pdf
- 04.11.2023_Enquiry_Committee_Banerjee.pdf 364 KB
- **05.11.2023_Supreme_Court_Letter_Petition_Private_Govt_Aided_Colleges.pdf** 162 KB



19.03.2020_MUTA to Chairman_SCC.jpeg 113 KB

- 20.01.2021 Scott Corres to Chairman.pdf 863 KB
- 08.12.2020 AICTE Fake Email Document created by Byju Nizeth Paaul.pdf
- 23.03.2020_SCC Reminder Corruption 6 crores Building.pdf
- 26.11.2022_Teaching Faculties_Scott.pdf 731 KB
- 23.05.2023 Petition Vigilance_Scott Christian College.pdf
- **27.04.2020-Order in Criminal Appeal No.989 of 2018.pdf** 440 KB



27.10.2023_Higher Edu Secretary.jpg 172 KB

28.07.2019-Scott College - Negligence and Violations in MCA - AICTE Approval.pdf 6 MB

Fwd: COMPLAINT AGAINST ADANI ELECTRICITY MUMBAI LIMITED

From: Vice President of India <vpindia@sansad.nic.in>

Mon, May 06, 2024 09:53 AM

Subject: Fwd: COMPLAINT AGAINST ADANI ELECTRICITY

attachments

MUMBAI LIMITED

To: Sunita xess <rticell-vps@nic.in>

From: nareshahuja555@gmail.com

To: "Vice President of India" <vpindia@nic.in>, "Vice President of India"

<vpindia@sansad.nic.in>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 12:40:22 AM

Subject: COMPLAINT AGAINST ADANI ELECTRICITY MUMBAI LIMITED

His Excellency,

Namaste!

T, the undersigned, Public cum Unique Complainant, facing intentional mental harassment since 10/11/2019 to date due to Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited, hereby filing Complaint against Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited.

I have attached the detailed Complaint along with supporting.

I look forward to the Honourable Minister's positive response & immediate action in this matter.

"Thank you for your time and consideration."

Yours Sincerely,

Sd/-

(NARESHKUMAR MOTILAL AHUJA)

- 06052024 Shri Jagdeep Dhankhar.pdf
- 10112019 ADANI.pdf 444 KB

COMPLAINT AGAINST ADANI ELECTRICITY MUMBAI LIMITED

Monday, May 06, 2024.

From,

Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja,

L-1102/27, Shah Vasanji Pasu Chawl

(Nagrani Building), Haryanawala Lane,

Station Road, Kurla (West),

Mumbai - 400 070.

Mobile: 9820696486.

To,

Shri Jagdeep Dhankhar

The Honourable Vice President & Chairman – Rajya Sabha

Government Of India

Room No. 9, 10, Parliament House,

New Delhi - 110 001.

His Excellency, Namaste!

I, the undersigned, Legal Tenant of Shop No. 5D, Plot No. 559, D'Souza Building (OJAS HOUSE), Next to Bharat Talkies, New Mill Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400 070, residing at the above address, facing intentional mental harassment & injustice since 10/11/2019 to date (4 Years, 5 Months & 26 Days) due to Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited.

WHEN MY COMPLAINT (10/11/2019) WAS ON HOLD, Adani Electricity Mumbai Ltd. without obtaining my No Objection Certificate, against The Electricity Act / Central Electricity Authority (Measures relating to Safety & Electric Supply) Regulations / Central Electricity Authority Safety Regulation / Codes & Standards of governing agencies, etc misconducted: seriously violated the provision of law, passed the Work Order (on 03/01/2020) & affixed the Electric Meter Cabin on the Exterior Wall of my Shop No. 5D (Private Property – Objectionable site) which is not at all SAFE, but it is DANGER, resulting in non-extension of Shop Shutter, creating unnecessary nuisance / hurdle / hindrance / dispute, etc. which is totally wrong & bad in Law.

By Email TOP MOST URGENT & IMPORTANT

November 10, 2019.

From,
Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja,
L-1102/27, Shah Vasanji Pasu Chawl
(Nagrani Building), Haryanawala Lane,
Station Road, Kurla (West),
Mumbai-400 070.

Mobile No.:- 9820696486.

To,

 The Chairman and Managing Director, Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited, Road No. 3, Near Sahakar Cinema, Chembur (West), Tilak Nagar, Chembur, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400 089.

- The Hon'ble Commissioner of Police, Greater Mumbai Police, Opp. Crawford Market, Mumbai.
- The Hon'ble Municipal Commissioner,
 Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai,
 Municipal Head Office,
 Mahapalika Marg,
 Mumbai 400 001.
- 4. The Hon'ble Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern Suburb), Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai,

Municipal Head Office, Mahapalika Marg, Mumbai – 400 001.

 The Hon'ble Chief Fire Officer, Mumbai Fire Brigade, Byculla (West), Mumbai.

COMPLAINT LETTER

November 13, 2019.

From,
Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja,
L-1102/27, Shah Vasanji Pasu Chawl
(Nagrani Building), Haryanawala Lane,
Station Road, Kurla (West),
Mumbai-400 070.
Mobile:- 9820696486.

To,
The Senior Inspector of Police
Kurla Police Station
Mumbai.

SUB: Objection with regard to illegal construction / affixing of New Electricity

Meter Box on the wall / nearby wall of Shop No. 5D, Plot No. 559,

D'Souza Building (Ojas House – OJAS ENTERPRISES), Next to Bharat

Talkies (Star Heights Multiplex), New Mill Road, Kurla (West),

Mumbai – 400 070.

Respected Sir / Madam,

I, the undersigned, residing at the above mentioned address, General Public cum Complainant cum Legal Owner - Shri Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja of Shop No. 5D, Plot No. 559, D'Souza Building (Ojas House – OJAS ENTERPRISES), Next to Bharat Talkies (Star Heights Multiplex), New Mill Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400 070, do would hereby like to draw your kind attention and makes strong highly objectionable complaint regarding constructing / affixing of New Electricity Meter Box on the outer wall of my above-mentioned shop and next to left side of the shutter without pre-intimation / notice and without my written permission. I like to submit my burning problems as mentioned above and request your help to overcome from the un-necessary harassment.

Further, due to the above unwanted and nonsense act of the Electrical Contractor and cent percent intentional negligence of the concerned department of Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited, unnecessarily I, myself, the owner of Shop No. 5D at above-mentioned address will become the sufferer forever for no reasons at all, which is pin pointing and highly objectionable and in coming future, it will become completely impossible for me to extend, open and operate the shop shutter.

COMPLAINT LETTER (By Email) TOP MOST URGENT & IMPORTANT

December 23, 2019.

From,
Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja,
L-1102/27, Shah Vasanji Pasu Chawl
(Nagrani Building), Haryanawala Lane,
Station Road, Kurla (West),
Mumbai-400 070.

Mobile No.:- 9820696486.

To,

 The Chairman and Managing Director, M/s. Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited, Adani House, 56, Shrimali Society, Near Mithakhali Six Roads, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat – 380 009.

The Chief Executive Officer - Corporate Office M/s. Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited,
 Off. SVP Road, Near Devidas Lane,
 Telephone Exchange,
 Borivali (W),
 Mumbai – 400103

- The Division Head (Business) /
 Divisional Customer Care Centre East Division
 M/s. Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited,
 - Near Sahakar Cinema, Tilak Nagar Road No.3 Chembur, Mumbai – 400089
 - Sakinaka Junction, Andheri-Kurla road, Near Park Davis, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 072.
- The Chairperson,
 Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum (CGRF)
 M/s. Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited,
 1st Floor, Devidas Lane, Off. S.V. Road,
 Near Devidas Lane Telephone Exchange,

Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400 103.

14. The Hon'ble Commissioner of Police, Greater Mumbai Police,

Opp. Crawford Market, Mumbai.

15. The Hon'ble Mayor,

MCGM Head Office, Main Bldg., Fort, Mumbai - 400 001.

16. The Hon'ble Municipal Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai,

Municipal Head Office, Mahapalika Marg, Mumbai – 400 001.

17. The Hon'ble Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern Suburb),

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai,
Municipal Head Office

Municipal Head Office, Mahapalika Marg, Mumbai – 400 001.

18. The Hon'ble Deputy Municipal Commissioner, Zone – V, Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai,

M/West Ward Office Bldg., Next to Natraj Talkies, Chembur (W),
Mumbai – 400 071.

Mumbai – 400 071.

19. The Hon'ble Assistant Municipal Commissioner - "L" Ward Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai,

Laxmanrao Yadav Market Bldg., S. G. Barve Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400 070.

20. The Hon'ble Chief Fire Officer,

Mumbai Fire Brigade (City),

Byculla Command Centre, 1st, Floor, Bapurao Jagtap Marg, Byculla (W), Mumbai - 400 008.

21. The Hon'ble Deputy Chief Fire Officer - R. C. C.(III),

Mumbai Fire Brigade (Suburban),

Marol Naka, Marol Maroshi Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400 059. Respected Sir / Madam,

I, the undersigned, residing at the above mentioned address, General Public cum Complainant cum Legal Owner - Shri Nareshkumar Motilal Ahuja of Shop No. 5D, Plot No. 559, D'Souza Building (now "OJAS HOUSE" — OJAS ENTERPRISES), Next to Bharat Talkies (Star Heights Multiplex), New Mill Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai — 400 070, do would hereby like to draw your kind attention and makes strong highly objectionable complaint regarding constructing / affixing of New Electricity Meter Box on the outer wall of my above-mentioned shop and next to left side of the shutter without pre-intimation / notice and without my written permission. I like to submit my burning problems as mentioned above and request your help to overcome from the un-necessary harassment.

Further, due to the above unwanted and nonsense act of the Electrical Contractor and cent percent intentional negligence of the concerned department of Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited, unnecessarily I, myself, the owner of Shop No. 5D at above-mentioned address will become the sufferer forever for no reasons at all, which is pin pointing and highly objectionable and in coming future, it will become completely impossible for me to extend, open and operate the shop shutter.

Further, I, say and submit very clearly with strong objection that as such / any kind of New Electricity Meter Box on any side of the wall / on the wall / nearby wall of my Shop No. 5D at above mentioned address should not be constructed / installed/ affixed / permitted / carried out at any cost and in any way. All this above Job work is carried out in my absence and without my knowledge.

Further, it is my kind humble request and appeal to immediately stop constructing / installing / affixing of New Electricity Meter Box on the wall / nearby wall of my Shop No. 5D at above mentioned address. I am having the strong as well as permanent objection for the same and I will not permit for the same. Please be noted and take this matter very seriously and rectify your mistake to avoid further legal steps.

Further, awaiting for the positive response and immediate action in this matter at your end.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,
Sd/(NARESHKUMAR MOTILAL AHUJA)